
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.      Marshall M. Criser III 
150 South Monroe Street        Vice President  
Suite 400         Regulatory & External Affairs 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301        
 
marshall.criser@bellsouth.com      (850) 224-7798 
         Fax (850) 224-5073  
October 27, 2004 
 
 
 
Ms. Beth Salak 
Director Of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 
 
Pursuant to Florida Statue 364.051, we are filing herewith revisions to our General Subscriber Services 
Tariff (GSST).  Following are the affected pages: 
 

 General Subscriber Services Tariff 
- First Revised Page 133.1 
- First Revised Page 134 
- Third Revised Page 135 
- First Revised Page 142 
- Second Revised Page 143 
- Third Revised Page 144 
- First Revised Page 145 
- First Revised Page 146 
- First Revised Page 160 
- First Revised Page 162 

A12 

- First Revised Page 165 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The purpose of this filing is to revise certain Centrex ISDN features and USOCs in the 
BellSouth Florida GSST in order to provide the appropriate provisioning. 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this tariff by signing and returning the second copy of this 
letter. 

 
Yours very truly, 

 
Marshall M. Marshall M. Criser III (slg) 
 
Regulatory Vice President 
 
Attachment(s)  



           BELLSOUTH - Florida 
                 Attachment A 

                 Page 1 of 2 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
Introduction 
 
The purpose of this filing is to revise certain Centrex ISDN features and USOCs in the 
BellSouth Florida GSST Tariff in order to provide the appropriate provisioning, as follows: 

Current tariff language 
Directed Call Pickup – Barge in     M2VPA 
Directed Call Pickup – Barge in Terminating (5ESS)    CENLU 

Proposed tariff language 
Directed Call Pickup – Barge in for ISDN    DS1DC 
Directed Call Pickup – Barge in Terminating for ISDN (5ESS)  DS1DT 
  
In addition, this filing eliminates or modifies certain Centrex ISDN features and USOCs, as 
follows: 
 
Removed from Standard Feature List (A.12.26.4) 
Automatic Answer Back        M4EFP 
Call Waiting Terminating incl. Cancel Call Waiting - Incoming only   M2LA6 
Call Waiting Terminating including Cancel Call Waiting – All Calls  M2LCA 
Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer – EKTS      M61FW 
Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer – for use with non-EKTS CPE DS1FV 
Dial Call Waiting         M5CWC  
 (should be removed from all) 
Dial Call Waiting with Distinctive Tones      CENLT 
 
Removed as DMS compatible in Standard Feature List (A.12.26.4): 
Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous      M2JR4 
 (changed to 5ESS and EWSD only) 
Data Call Protection        M4YPG 
 (changed to EWSD only) 
Dial Call Waiting        M5CWC 
 (removed from list completely) 
Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve      M5EDX 
 (changed to 5ESS only) 
Directed Call Pickup – Barge in      YYYYY 
 (changed to EWSD, 5ESS only and replaced USOC) 
Repeat Dialing         M5JRC 
 (changed to EWSD, 5ESS only) 
 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by 
BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation. 



        BELLSOUTH - Florida 
                 Attachment A 
                 Page 2 of 2 
 
 
Removed as EWSD compatible in Standard Feature List (A.12.26.4): 
Dial Call Waiting        M5CWC 
 (removed) 
 
Changed in DMS Standard Feature List (A.12.26.4): 
Key Short Hunt (DMS-100)       M46DE              

(changed to M4GDE) 
 
 
Customer Impact
 
There will be no customer impact with these changes. 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by 
BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation. 



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 133.1 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 133.1 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 21, 2002October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 5, 2002November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 133 of this section. 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth® Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

K. BellSouth® Centrex Control - 5ESS – ISDN (Cont’d) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer DS1FN 

 Dial Call Waiting (DELETED) M5CWC 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DCM2V
PA 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DTCEN
LU 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 

 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 

 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) M3CAA 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 

 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 
 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance (See Note 1) LLDSF 

 Selective Call Acceptance M3JA6 
 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 

 Shared Primary DN - First appearances on each add'l terminal DS1FJ 
 Shared Secondary Only DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 

 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number Shared) M3Y3O 

 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming - Per line M3RC2 

 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing - Per line M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing - Per line M3RG2 

 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming - Per line M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing - Per Line M3RJ2 

 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing M3RK2 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

Note 1: The initial establishment of this feature must be provisioned by the Company.  Service Charges 
in Section A4 will not apply. 

 

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(T)(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(M)

(T)(M)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 134 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.   Cancels Original Page 134  

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: July 12, 1999October 12, 2004  EFFECTIVE: July 27, 1999November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth® Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

K. BellSouth® Centrex Control - 5ESS - ISDN (Cont'd) 

Optional Features Controllable with BellSouth® Centrex Control: 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Authorization Codes - Per system (See Note 1) CENCC 

 Authorization Codes - Per line, each (See Note 1) CENAC 
 Six-Way Conference, Drop, Hold and Transfer CENL6 

L. BellSouth® Centrex Control - DMS-100 - ISDN  

 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 
 Automatic Callback/Ring Again M53AK 

 Auto Answer Back (DELETED) M4EFP 
 Auto Dial M4DKB 

 Automatic Line M4BAC 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forward Busy Line Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination M6EBX 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All calls unrestricted) (Forwards all calls) M4JFC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, External Source Denied CENDA 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, Internal Source Denied CENDB 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination (All calls - Unrestricted) CENF7 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination, internal source denied CENDC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDO 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDP 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4JSX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted destination, all calls CENB7 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDF 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, external source denied CENDH 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal source denied CENDJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination (Split 
destination fixed) 

M6FSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDQ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDR 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination all calls CENDG 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDK 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination all calls, unrestricted CENDL 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination, internal source denied CENDM 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Park/Call Retrieve M4SPX 
 Call Pickup M4UBC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Call Transfer (System exception) CENDS 

 Call Waiting Termination incl Cancel Call Waiting - Incoming Only(DELETED) M2LA6 
 Call Waiting Termination incl Cancel Call Waiting - All Calls(DELETED) M2LCA 

Note 1: For additions, deletions, and/or changes required in the common block for Authorization Codes 
that must be performed by the Company, the charge indicated in A12.25.12.A.1.(e) of this 
Tariff will be applicable in lieu of the charge in A12.25.16.E.5.(b). 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF ThirdSecond Revised Page 135 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels SecondFirst Revised Page 135 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 9, 2003October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: October 24, 2003November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth® Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

L. BellSouth® Centrex Control - DMS-100 - ISDN (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Calling Name Display, Intragroup M2NDD 

 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900 - Per line1 M2P9A 

 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line1 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 

 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCC 

 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCD 

 Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer (4 features) DS1FN 
 Data Call Protection M4YPG 

 Dial Call Waiting(DELETED) M5CWC 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve(DELETED) M5EDX 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in(DELETED) M2VPA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt M2VBD 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 

 Executive Busy Override M2YED 
 Executive Busy Override Exempt M64EX 

 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 

 Key Short Hunt M4GDE 
 Last Number Redial M65LX 

 Last Number Redial all DNs CENEL 

 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding M4FWN 

 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic M4FTN 

 MADN - Ring forward - Manual M4GDC 

 Make Set Busy - All Calls (Per DN) M4FUN 
 Make Set Busy - All Calls (Per Key List) M4EUP 

 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per DN) CENEN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per Key List) CENEJ 

 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 

 Privacy Release DS1FU 
 Query Time and Date M4DHZ 

 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance2 LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance M3JA6 

 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 

 Shared Secondary Only DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared) M3Y5O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared) M3Y7O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 

 Station Restriction - Deny Incoming from Outside M3RDE 
 Station Restriction - Full Denied Originating M5ROC 

 Station Restriction - Full Denied Terminating M5LTC 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

Note 1: Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

Note 2: The initial establishment of this feature must be provisioned by the Company.  Service Charges 
in Section A4 will not apply. 

 

 

(T)

(T)

(C)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 142 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 142 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: July 12, 1999October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: July 27, 1999November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth® Centrex ISDN Service Cont'd) 
A12.26.3 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

E. ISDN Basic Rate Digital Subscriber Line (DSL) Access Capability Charges (Cont'd) 

3. Usage 

a.  Circuit Switching - Outside the Business Group  

(1)  For fully Measured systems per minute usage rates, for all circuit switched services (voice and/or data) apply to 
the average local exchange use (rounded to the nearest second) and are defined in Section A3. of this Tariff. 
Usage rates are applicable for transmission outside of the subscriber's system or the subscriber's serving central 
office.  

F. Standard Features 

Customers are required to subscribe to BellSouth® Centrex ISDN service before ordering the Standard Features rate element.  
Calling/Called Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery in equipped 5ESS and EWSD switches, Intercom and Call Hold are 
provided with the service.  BellSouth® Centrex ISDN Service Standard Features rate element will be required per user access 
for all B-channel access. 

(1) Rates as specified in A12.25.11 of this Tariff apply. 

 Nonrecurring 
Charge 

Monthly 
Rate USOC

 (a) Per User Profile - - CENAA 

A12.26.4 Standard Features List  
Features listed following are included as BellSouth® Centrex ISDN Service Standard Features.  Subscribers may activate any 
of the features included in this rate element.  Some features may be mutually exclusive.   Some features may not be available 
in both Custom and National ISDN. 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 

 Anonymous Call Rejection  M2HRL 
 Automatic Dial (DMS-100)(DELETED) M4DKB 

 Automatic Answer Back (DMS-100) M4EFP 
 Automatic Callback/Ring Again M53AK 

 Automatic Line/Direct Connect M4BAC 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination (Split 
Destination Fixed) (DMS-100) 

M6EBX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All calls unrestricted) (Forwards all calls) M4JFC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, External Source Denied (DMS-100) CENDA 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, Internal Source Denied (DMS-100) CENDB 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (Incoming only) (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLJ 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLRCD 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest. (All calls unrestricted) (DMS-100) CENF7 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest., internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDO 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable unrestricted destination, ext. source denied (DMS-100) CENDP 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal/external source, internal/external dest. (Split 

destination programmable) (DMS-100) 
M4JSX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted dest. (All calls) (DMS-100) CENB7 
 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF SecondFirst Revised Page 143 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels First RevisedOriginal Page 143 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 21, 2002October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 5, 2002November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 
Registered Trademark of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth®  Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)  
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted dest., internal source denies (DMS-100) CENDF 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Programmable (5ESS/EWSD®) M4JPF 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Programmable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6ADF 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, external source denied (DMS-100) CENDH 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external dest. (Split 
destination programmable)  (DMS-100) 

M6FSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, Incoming Only (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLK 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLUCD 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDQ 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal/external source, internal/external dest.  (Split 

destination programmable) (DMS-100) 
M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable unrestricted dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDR 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination (All calls) (DMS-100) CENDG 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted dest. internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDK 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal dest., (All calls unrestricted) (DMS-100) CENDL 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal dest., internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDM 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer – Programmable (5ESS/EWSD®) M4NPF 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer – Programmable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6BDF 

 Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous (5ESS/EWSD) M2JR4 
 Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6CD5 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming only - With Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLL 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming only - Without Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLM 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Pri. Fac.-With Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLN 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Pri. Fac.-Without Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLD 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - Without Ring Reminder CENLF 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Without Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) CENLP 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLOCD 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Feature Button - Voice (5ESS) GJXCF 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Feature Button - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLPCD 

 

(N)

(T)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF ThirdSecond Revised Page 144 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels SecondFirst Revised Page 144 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 9, 2003October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: October 24, 2003November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth® Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)   
A12.26.4  Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Call Hold N/A 
 Call Park/Call Hold/Answerback (5ESS) M4TAY 
 Call Park/Call Retrieve (DMS-100) M4SPX 
 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Pickup - With Secondary Group (5ESS) CENLQ 
 Call Return (5ESS/EWSD®) M4VRC 
 Call Selector (5ESS/EWSD®) M4WSC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Call Transfer - (System exception) (DMS-100) CENDS 

 Call Waiting Terminating incl. Cancel Call Waiting - Incoming only (DMS-100)(DELETED) M2LA6 
 Call Waiting Terminating incl. Cancel Call Waiting - (All calls) (DMS-100)(DELETED) M2LCA 

 Caller ID N/A 
 Calling Name Display - Intragroup (DMS-100) M2NDD 
 Calling Number Delivery Blocking - Permanent (Agency) M2NFA 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 10XXX and 101XXXX - Per line1 M2P1A 
 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900 - Per line1 M2P9A 
 Code Restriction of N11- Per line1 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 

 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCC 

 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCD 

 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FN 
 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer - EKTS (EWSD® )(DELETED) M61FW 

 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer - for use with Non-EKTS CPE on Centrex based system 
(EWSD)(DELETED) 

DS1FV 

 Data Call Protection (EWSD/DMS-100) M4YPG 
 Denial of Call Tracing - Per Successful Trace/Activation  M2TTA 

Note 1: Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

(T)

(T)

(T)

(C)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 145 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 145 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: July 12, 1999October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: July 27, 1999November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property  Corporation 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth®  Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)  
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Dial Call Waiting(DELETED) M5CWC 
 Dial Call Waiting - with Distinctive Tones (5ESS)(DELETED) CENLT 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve (5ESS/DMS-100) M5EDX 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN (5ESS/EWSD) DS1DCM2VP

A 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt (DMS-100) M2VBD 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN (5ESS) DS1DTCENL
U 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt (5ESS/DMS-100) M2VC6 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in Terminating (5ESS) CENC7 
 Executive Busy Override (DMS-100) M2YED 

 Executive Busy Override - Exempt (DMS-100) M64EX 
 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Circular N/A 

 Hunting MultiLine Hunt - Distributed line (DMS-100) N/A 
 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Regular N/A 

 Hunting - Series Completion - Circular N/A 
 Hunting - Series Completition - Regular N/A 

 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Automatic (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FD 
 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Dial (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FE 
 Intercom Calling - ISDN EKTS - Call Appearance (5ESS/EWSD®) M61FX 
 Key Short Hunt (DMS-100) M4GDEM46

DE 
 Last Number Redial (DMS-100) M65LX 
 Last Number Redial - All DNs (DMS-100) CENEL 
 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding (DMS-100) M4FWN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic (DMS-100) M4FTN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Manual  (DMS-100) M4GDC 
 Make Set Busy - all Calls (Per PDN) (DMS-100)  M4FUN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per Key List) (DMS-100) M4EUP 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per PDN) (DMS-100) CENEN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup - (Per Key List) (DMS-100) CENEJ 
 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 

 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(T)

(T)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF OriginalFirst Revised Page 146 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 146 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004July 12, 1999  EFFECTIVE: July 27, 1999November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth® Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd) 
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) (5ESS/EWSD®) M3CAA 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Privacy Release (5ESS/DMS) DS1FU 
 Query Time and Date (DMS) M4DHZ 
 Repeat Dialing (5ESS/EWSD) M5JRC 

 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance  LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance (5ESS/DMS-100) M3JA6 

 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 

 Shared Secondary Only DN  - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Individual (30 number) (EWSD®) M3LL8 

 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (40 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y4O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared) (5ESS/DMS-100) M3Y5O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (60 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y6O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared) (5ESS/DMS-100) M3Y7O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (80 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y8O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 

 Station Restriction - Deny incoming from outside (DMS-100/EWSD®) M3RDE 
 Station Restriction - Deny originating (EWSD®) M3RAE 

 Station Restriction - Deny outgoing from inside (EWSD®) M3RBE 
 Station Restriction - Deny terminating (EWSD®) M3REE 

 Station Restriction - Full denied Origination M5ROC 
 Station  Restriction - Full denied Termination M5LTC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming  (5ESS) M3RC2 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing (5ESS) M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing (5ESS) M3RG2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming (5ESS) M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing (5ESS) M3RJ2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing (5ESS) M3RK2 
 Toll Restriction  M3ORA 
 Toll Restriction with Mandatory Expanded Local  Call Area M3OMA 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 160 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 160 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: December 15, 2003October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: December 30, 2003November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 
A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 

E. BellSouth® Centrex Control ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP – 5ESS IP Keyset 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 

 Automatic Callback/Ring Again1 M53AK 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All Calls Unrestricted)(Forwards all calls) M4JFC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (Incoming only) CENLJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, incoming only CENLK 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming Only - With Ring Reminder CENLL 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Private Facilities - With Ring Reminder CENLN 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Pickup - with Secondary Group CENLQ 

 Call Return M4VRC 
 Call Selector M4WSC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line2 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line2 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900/976 - Per line2 M2P9A 

 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line2 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)2 M2PCB 
 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line2  M2PCC 
 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line2 M2PCD 
 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer DS1FN 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DCM2V

PA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DTCEN

LU 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) M3CAA 
 Message Waiting, Audible/Visual, Per line M3CAK 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 

Note 1:  Available on custom ISDN only. 

Note 2:  Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 162 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 162 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: December 15, 2003October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004December 30, 2003 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 
A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 

A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 
F. BellSouth® Centrex Control ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP - DMS-100 IP Keyset 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDQ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDR 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination all calls CENDG 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDK 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination all calls, unrestricted CENDL 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination, internal source denied CENDM 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 

 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 
 Call Park/Call Retrieve M4SPX 

 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Tracing M2KTA 

 Call Transfer (System exception) CENDS 
 Calling Name Display, Intragroup M2NDD 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 
 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 
 Code Restriction of 900/976 - Per line1 M2P9A 
 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line1 M2PN1 
 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 
 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1 M2PCC 
 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1 M2PCD 
 Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer (4 features) DS1FN 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve M5EDX 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in(DELETED) M2VPA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt M2VBD 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 
 Executive Busy Override M2YED 
 Executive Busy Override Exempt M64EX 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 
 Key Short Hunt M4GDE 
 Last Number Redial M65LX 
 Last Number Redial all DNs CENEL 
 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding M4FWN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic M4FTN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Manual M4GDC 

Note 1:  Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First RevisedOriginal Page 165 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 165 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: December 15, 2003October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: December 30, 2003November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation.All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation 

 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 
A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 

G. BellSouth® Centrex ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP – 5ESS IP Keyset (Cont’d) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve  M5EDX 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DCM2VP

A 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DTCENL

U 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt  M2VC6 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in Terminating  CENC7 

 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Circular N/A 
 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Regular N/A 

 Hunting - Series Completion - Circular N/A 
 Hunting - Series Completion - Regular N/A 

 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Automatic  DS1FD 
 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Dial  DS1FE 
 Intercom Calling - ISDN EKTS - Call Appearance  M61FX 
 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone)  M3CAA 
 Message Waiting, Audible/Visual, Per line M3CAK 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Privacy Release  DS1FU 
 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 
 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance  LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance  M3JA6 
 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 
 Shared Secondary Only DN  - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (40 number shared)  M3Y4O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared)  M3Y5O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (60 number shared)  M3Y6O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared)  M3Y7O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (80 number shared)  M3Y8O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 
 Station Restriction - Full denied Origination M5ROC 
 Station  Restriction - Full denied Termination M5LTC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming   M3RC2 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing  M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing  M3RG2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming  M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing  M3RJ2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing  M3RK2 
 Toll Restriction  M3ORA 
 Toll Restriction with Mandatory Expanded Local  Call Area M3OMA 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 133.1 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 133.1 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

K. BellSouth Centrex Control - 5ESS – ISDN (Cont’d) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer DS1FN 

  (DELETED)  

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DC 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DT 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 

 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 

 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) M3CAA 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 

 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 
 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance (See Note 1) LLDSF 

 Selective Call Acceptance M3JA6 
 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 

 Shared Primary DN - First appearances on each add'l terminal DS1FJ 
 Shared Secondary Only DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 

 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number Shared) M3Y3O 

 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming - Per line M3RC2 

 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing - Per line M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing - Per line M3RG2 

 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming - Per line M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing - Per Line M3RJ2 

 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing M3RK2 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

Note 1: The initial establishment of this feature must be provisioned by the Company.  Service Charges 
in Section A4 will not apply. 

 

(T)

(T)

(D)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 134 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 134 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

K. BellSouth Centrex Control - 5ESS - ISDN (Cont'd) 

Optional Features Controllable with BellSouth Centrex Control: 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Authorization Codes - Per system (See Note 1) CENCC 

 Authorization Codes - Per line, each (See Note 1) CENAC 
 Six-Way Conference, Drop, Hold and Transfer CENL6 

L. BellSouth Centrex Control - DMS-100 - ISDN  

 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 
 Automatic Callback/Ring Again M53AK 

  (DELETED)  
 Auto Dial M4DKB 

 Automatic Line M4BAC 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forward Busy Line Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination M6EBX 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All calls unrestricted) (Forwards all calls) M4JFC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, External Source Denied CENDA 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, Internal Source Denied CENDB 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination (All calls - Unrestricted) CENF7 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination, internal source denied CENDC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDO 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDP 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4JSX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted destination, all calls CENB7 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDF 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, external source denied CENDH 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal source denied CENDJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination (Split 
destination fixed) 

M6FSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDQ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDR 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination all calls CENDG 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDK 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination all calls, unrestricted CENDL 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination, internal source denied CENDM 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Park/Call Retrieve M4SPX 
 Call Pickup M4UBC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Call Transfer (System exception) CENDS 

 (DELETED)  
 (DELETED)  

Note 1: For additions, deletions, and/or changes required in the common block for Authorization Codes 
that must be performed by the Company, the charge indicated in A12.25.12.A.1.(e) of this 
Tariff will be applicable in lieu of the charge in A12.25.16.E.5.(b). 

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 135 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 135 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.25 BellSouth Centrex Service (Cont'd) 
A12.25.21 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

L. BellSouth Centrex Control - DMS-100 - ISDN (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Calling Name Display, Intragroup M2NDD 

 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900 - Per line1 M2P9A 

 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line1 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 

 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCC 

 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCD 

 Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer (4 features) DS1FN 
 Data Call Protection M4YPG 

 (DELETED)  
 (DELETED)  

 (DELETED)  
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt M2VBD 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 

 Executive Busy Override M2YED 
 Executive Busy Override Exempt M64EX 

 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 

 Key Short Hunt M4GDE 
 Last Number Redial M65LX 

 Last Number Redial all DNs CENEL 

 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding M4FWN 

 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic M4FTN 

 MADN - Ring forward - Manual M4GDC 

 Make Set Busy - All Calls (Per DN) M4FUN 
 Make Set Busy - All Calls (Per Key List) M4EUP 

 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per DN) CENEN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per Key List) CENEJ 

 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 

 Privacy Release DS1FU 
 Query Time and Date M4DHZ 

 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance2 LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance M3JA6 

 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 

 Shared Secondary Only DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared) M3Y5O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared) M3Y7O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 

 Station Restriction - Deny Incoming from Outside M3RDE 
 Station Restriction - Full Denied Originating M5ROC 

 Station Restriction - Full Denied Terminating M5LTC 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

Note 1: Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

Note 2: The initial establishment of this feature must be provisioned by the Company.  Service Charges 
in Section A4 will not apply. 

 

 

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 142 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 142 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service Cont'd) 
A12.26.3 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

E. ISDN Basic Rate Digital Subscriber Line (DSL) Access Capability Charges (Cont'd) 

3. Usage 

a.  Circuit Switching - Outside the Business Group  

(1)  For fully Measured systems per minute usage rates, for all circuit switched services (voice and/or data) apply to 
the average local exchange use (rounded to the nearest second) and are defined in Section A3. of this Tariff. 
Usage rates are applicable for transmission outside of the subscriber's system or the subscriber's serving central 
office.  

F. Standard Features 

Customers are required to subscribe to BellSouth Centrex ISDN service before ordering the Standard Features rate element.  
Calling/Called Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery in equipped 5ESS and EWSD switches, Intercom and Call Hold are 
provided with the service.  BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service Standard Features rate element will be required per user access 
for all B-channel access. 

(1) Rates as specified in A12.25.11 of this Tariff apply. 

 Nonrecurring 
Charge 

Monthly 
Rate USOC

 (a) Per User Profile - - CENAA 

A12.26.4 Standard Features List  
Features listed following are included as BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service Standard Features.  Subscribers may activate any of 
the features included in this rate element.  Some features may be mutually exclusive.   Some features may not be available in 
both Custom and National ISDN. 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 

 Anonymous Call Rejection  M2HRL 
 (DELETED)  

 Automatic Answer Back (DMS-100) M4EFP 
 Automatic Callback/Ring Again M53AK 

 Automatic Line/Direct Connect M4BAC 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external destination (Split 
Destination Fixed) (DMS-100) 

M6EBX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All calls unrestricted) (Forwards all calls) M4JFC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, External Source Denied (DMS-100) CENDA 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed, Internal Source Denied (DMS-100) CENDB 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (Incoming only) (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLJ 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLRCD 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest. (All calls unrestricted) (DMS-100) CENF7 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest., internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable Internal dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDO 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable unrestricted destination, ext. source denied (DMS-100) CENDP 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable internal/external source, internal/external dest. (Split 

destination programmable) (DMS-100) 
M4JSX 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted dest. (All calls) (DMS-100) CENB7 
 

(T)

(T)

(T)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second Revised Page 143 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels First Revised Page 143 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
Registered Trademark of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)  
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Programmable, unrestricted dest., internal source denies (DMS-100) CENDF 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Programmable (5ESS/EWSD®) M4JPF 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line - Programmable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6ADF 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, external source denied (DMS-100) CENDH 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, internal/external source, internal/external dest. (Split 
destination programmable)  (DMS-100) 

M6FSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, Incoming Only (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLK 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLUCD 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDQ 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal/external source, internal/external dest.  (Split 

destination programmable) (DMS-100) 
M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable unrestricted dest., external source denied (DMS-100) CENDR 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination (All calls) (DMS-100) CENDG 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted dest. internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDK 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal dest., (All calls unrestricted) (DMS-100) CENDL 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal dest., internal source denied (DMS-100) CENDM 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer – Programmable (5ESS/EWSD®) M4NPF 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer – Programmable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6BDF 

 Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous (5ESS/EWSD) M2JR4 
 Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) M6CD5 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming only - With Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLL 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming only - Without Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLM 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Pri. Fac.-With Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLN 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Pri. Fac.-Without Ring Reminder (5ESS/EWSD®) CENLD 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - Without Ring Reminder CENLF 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Without Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) CENLP 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLOCD 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Feature Button - Voice (5ESS) GJXCF 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Feature Button - Data (5ESS/EWSD®) LLPCD 

 

(T)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 144 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 144 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)   
A12.26.4  Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Call Hold N/A 
 Call Park/Call Hold/Answerback (5ESS) M4TAY 
 Call Park/Call Retrieve (DMS-100) M4SPX 
 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Pickup - With Secondary Group (5ESS) CENLQ 
 Call Return (5ESS/EWSD®) M4VRC 
 Call Selector (5ESS/EWSD®) M4WSC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Call Transfer - (System exception) (DMS-100) CENDS 

 (DELETED)  
 (DELETED)  

 Caller ID N/A 
 Calling Name Display - Intragroup (DMS-100) M2NDD 
 Calling Number Delivery Blocking - Permanent (Agency) M2NFA 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 10XXX and 101XXXX - Per line1 M2P1A 
 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900 - Per line1 M2P9A 
 Code Restriction of N11- Per line1 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 

 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCC 

 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1  M2PCD 

 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FN 
 (DELETED)  

 (DELETED)  
 Data Call Protection (EWSD) M4YPG 
 Denial of Call Tracing - Per Successful Trace/Activation  M2TTA 

Note 1: Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)

(C)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 145 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 145 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd)  
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 (DELETED)  
 (DELETED)  
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve (5ESS) M5EDX 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN (5ESS/EWSD) DS1DC 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt (DMS-100) M2VBD 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN (5ESS) DS1DT 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt (5ESS/DMS-100) M2VC6 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in Terminating (5ESS) CENC7 

 Executive Busy Override (DMS-100) M2YED 
 Executive Busy Override - Exempt (DMS-100) M64EX 

 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Circular N/A 
 Hunting MultiLine Hunt - Distributed line (DMS-100) N/A 

 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Regular N/A 
 Hunting - Series Completion - Circular N/A 

 Hunting - Series Completion - Regular N/A 
 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Automatic (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FD 
 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Dial (5ESS/DMS-100) DS1FE 
 Intercom Calling - ISDN EKTS - Call Appearance (5ESS/EWSD®) M61FX 
 Key Short Hunt (DMS-100) M4GDE 
 Last Number Redial (DMS-100) M65LX 
 Last Number Redial - All DNs (DMS-100) CENEL 
 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding (DMS-100) M4FWN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic (DMS-100) M4FTN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Manual  (DMS-100) M4GDC 
 Make Set Busy - all Calls (Per PDN) (DMS-100)  M4FUN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per Key List) (DMS-100) M4EUP 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup (Per PDN) (DMS-100) CENEN 
 Make Set Busy - Intragroup - (Per Key List) (DMS-100) CENEJ 
 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 

 

(T)

(D)

(D)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(T)

(T)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 146 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 146 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

 
® Registered Trademark  of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERING 

A12.26 BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service (Cont'd) 
A12.26.4 Standard Features List (Cont'd) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) (5ESS/EWSD®) M3CAA 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Privacy Release (5ESS/DMS) DS1FU 
 Query Time and Date (DMS) M4DHZ 
 Repeat Dialing (5ESS/EWSD) M5JRC 

 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance  LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance (5ESS/DMS-100) M3JA6 

 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 

 Shared Secondary Only DN  - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Individual (30 number) (EWSD®) M3LL8 

 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (40 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y4O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared) (5ESS/DMS-100) M3Y5O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (60 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y6O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared) (5ESS/DMS-100) M3Y7O 

 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (80 number shared) (5ESS) M3Y8O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 

 Station Restriction - Deny incoming from outside (DMS-100/EWSD®) M3RDE 
 Station Restriction - Deny originating (EWSD®) M3RAE 

 Station Restriction - Deny outgoing from inside (EWSD®) M3RBE 
 Station Restriction - Deny terminating (EWSD®) M3REE 

 Station Restriction - Full denied Origination M5ROC 
 Station  Restriction - Full denied Termination M5LTC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming  (5ESS) M3RC2 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing (5ESS) M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing (5ESS) M3RG2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming (5ESS) M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing (5ESS) M3RJ2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing (5ESS) M3RK2 
 Toll Restriction  M3ORA 
 Toll Restriction with Mandatory Expanded Local  Call Area M3OMA 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

(T)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 160 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 160 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 
A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 

E. BellSouth Centrex Control ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP – 5ESS IP Keyset 

 Feature Element USOC  
 Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN DS1FG 

 Automatic Callback/Ring Again1 M53AK 
 Call Block M4HCC 

 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (All Calls Unrestricted)(Forwards all calls) M4JFC 
 Call Forwarding Busy Line Fixed (Incoming only) CENLJ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed (All calls unrestricted) M4NFC 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Fixed, incoming only CENLK 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Incoming Only - With Ring Reminder CENLL 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intra/Intergroup over Private Facilities - With Ring Reminder CENLN 

 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 
 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 

 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Pickup - with Secondary Group CENLQ 

 Call Return M4VRC 
 Call Selector M4WSC 

 Call Tracing M2KTA 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line2 M2POA 

 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line2 M2P4A 

 Code Restriction of 900/976 - Per line2 M2P9A 

 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line2 M2PN1 

 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)2 M2PCB 
 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line2  M2PCC 
 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line2 M2PCD 
 Conference, Drop, Hold & Transfer DS1FN 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DC 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DT 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone) M3CAA 
 Message Waiting, Audible/Visual, Per line M3CAK 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 

Note 1:  Available on custom ISDN only. 

Note 2:  Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

 

(T)

(T)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 162 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 162 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

 
 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 
A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 

A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 
F. BellSouth Centrex Control ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP - DMS-100 IP Keyset 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal destination, external source denied CENDQ 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable internal/external source, internal/external destination 
(Split destination programmable) 

M4NSX 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, external source denied CENDR 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination all calls CENDG 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, unrestricted destination, internal source denied CENDK 
 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination all calls, unrestricted CENDL 

 Call Forwarding Don't Answer Programmable, internal destination, internal source denied CENDM 
 Call Forwarding Variable - Intragroup - With Ring Reminder CENLO 

 Call Forwarding Variable - With Ring Reminder (Intra & Inter) M4QVC 
 Call Park/Call Retrieve M4SPX 

 Call Pickup M4UBC 
 Call Tracing M2KTA 

 Call Transfer (System exception) CENDS 
 Calling Name Display, Intragroup M2NDD 
 Code Restriction of 011 - Per line1 M2POA 
 Code Restriction of 411 - Per line1 M2P4A 
 Code Restriction of 900/976 - Per line1 M2P9A 
 Code Restriction of N11 - Per line1 M2PN1 
 Code Restriction of 0+/0- and 00+/00-, Per line (Includes international operator calls)1 M2PCB 
 Code Restriction of 1+ (except 1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1 M2PCC 
 Code Restriction of Toll Free Numbers (1+800, 1+888, and other Toll Free Numbers), Per line1 M2PCD 
 Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer (4 features) DS1FN 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve M5EDX 
 (DELETED)  
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in exempt M2VBD 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt M2VC6 
 Executive Busy Override M2YED 
 Executive Busy Override Exempt M64EX 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic DS1FD 
 ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial DS1FE 
 Key Short Hunt M4GDE 
 Last Number Redial M65LX 
 Last Number Redial all DNs CENEL 
 MADN - Secondary MADN call forwarding M4FWN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Automatic M4FTN 
 MADN - Ring forward - Manual M4GDC 

Note 1:  Any type of Code Restriction not indicated in this section will be provided via the Automatic 
Route Selection-Basic feature or Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe feature. 

(T)

(T)

(D)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 165 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Original Page 165 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: October 27, 2004  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2004 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

 

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS 

A12.27 BellSouth Centrex IP Service (Cont'd) 
A12.27.6 Standard Features (Cont'd) 

G. BellSouth Centrex ISDN/BellSouth Centrex IP – 5ESS IP Keyset (Cont’d) 

 Feature Element USOC 
 Directed Call Park/Directed Call Retrieve  M5EDX 
 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in for ISDN DS1DC 

 Directed Call Pickup - Barge in Terminating for ISDN DS1DT 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in M2VNA 

 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in exempt  M2VC6 
 Directed Call Pickup - Non-barge in Terminating  CENC7 

 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Circular N/A 
 Hunting - MultiLine Hunt - Regular N/A 

 Hunting - Series Completion - Circular N/A 
 Hunting - Series Completion - Regular N/A 

 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Automatic  DS1FD 
 ISDN  Intercom Calling - Dial  DS1FE 
 Intercom Calling - ISDN EKTS - Call Appearance  M61FX 
 Manual Exclusion DS1FM 
 Message Waiting Audible (Stutter Dial Tone)  M3CAA 
 Message Waiting, Audible/Visual, Per line M3CAK 
 Preferred Call Forwarding M5HPC 
 Privacy Release  DS1FU 
 Repeat Dialing M5JRC 
 Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) - First appearance  LLDSF 
 Selective Call Acceptance  M3JA6 
 Shared Non-ISDN DN DOE 
 Shared Primary DN - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1FJ 
 Shared Secondary Only DN  - First appearance on each additional terminal DS1F1 
 Speed Calling Long - Per additional line M3YAA 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (30 number shared) M3Y3O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (40 number shared)  M3Y4O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (50 number shared)  M3Y5O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (60 number shared)  M3Y6O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (70 number shared)  M3Y7O 
 Speed Calling Long - Per controlling line (80 number shared)  M3Y8O 
 Speed Calling Short (6 Numbers) M5KSC 
 Station Restriction - Full denied Origination M5ROC 
 Station  Restriction - Full denied Termination M5LTC 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming   M3RC2 
 Station Restriction - Full incoming and outgoing  M3RF2 
 Station Restriction - Full outgoing  M3RG2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming  M3RH2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-incoming and outgoing  M3RJ2 
 Station Restriction - Semi-outgoing  M3RK2 
 Toll Restriction  M3ORA 
 Toll Restriction with Mandatory Expanded Local  Call Area M3OMA 
 Visual Message Waiting Indicator LLAVP 

 

(T)

(T)

(C)

(C)


